

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking To Enhance
the Role of Demand Response in Meeting
the State's Resource Planning Needs and
Operational Requirements.

Rulemaking 13-09-011
(Filed September 19, 2013)

**JOINT REPLY BRIEF OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON COMPANY, PACIFIC
GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY, THE CALIFORNIA LARGE ENERGY CONSUMERS
ASSOCIATION AND ENERNOC, INC., JOHNSON CONTROLS, INC., COMVERGE,
INC., (JOINT DR PARTIES) (COLLECTIVELY, SUPPORTING PARTIES)
ON IDENTIFIED PHASE TWO AND PHASE THREE ISSUES**

JANET C. COMBS
R. OLIVIA SAMAD
Southern California Edison Company 2244
Walnut Grove Avenue P. O. Box 800
Rosemead, CA 91770 Telephone: (626) 302-
6945 Facsimile: (626) 302-3990 Email:
olivia.samad@sce.com
Attorneys for
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA EDISON
COMPANY

SHIRLEY A. WOO
MARY A. GANDESBERY
Pacific Gas and Electric Company
77 Beale Street, B30A
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 973-2248
Facsimile: (415) 973-5520
Email: SAW0@pge.com

Attorneys for
PACIFIC GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

NORA SHERIFF
Alcantar & Kahl
33 New Montgomery Street, Suite 1850
San Francisco, CA 94105
Telephone: (415) 421-4143
Facsimile: (415) 989-1263
Email: nes@a-klaw.com
Counsel for:
CALIFORNIA LARGE ENERGY
CONSUMERS ASSOCIATION

SARA STECK MYERS
Law Offices of Sara Steck Myers
122 – 28TH Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94121
Telephone: (415) 387-1904
Facsimile: (415) 387-4708
E-mail: ssmyers@att.net

Attorney for
ENERNOC, INC., JOHNSON CONTROLS,
INC., COMVERGE, INC., (JOINT DR
PARTIES)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
Summary of Recommendations	iii
I. USE OF FOSSIL-FUELED BACK UP GENERATORS IN DR PROGRAMS	1
A. The Commission Should Clarify The Policy Statement Regarding BUG Use By DR Participants	2
B. The Commission Should Acknowledge the Jurisdictional Conflict Caused By Its BUG Policy Statement and Focus its Efforts on Maximizing DR	3
C. The Commission Does Not Have a Sufficient Record To Create Rules Around BUG Use	5
II. LIMITED BRIEFING ISSUE ON DRAM PILOT	6
A. ORA’s and TURN’s Briefs Inappropriately Propose a Limitation On Other Forms of DR Procurement to Encourage Participation In the DRAM	6
B. ORA’s Claims in its Opening Brief Regarding Existing AMP Contracts and Solicitation Processes Are Erroneous And Unsupported and Must be Rejected	8
C. The Commission Should Adopt the Joint Recommendations Of the Supporting Parties on DRAM Pilot Participation	15
III. CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CPUC DECISIONS

Decision (D.) 14-05-025	14
D.14-02-033	9, 14
D.13-01-024	14
D.12-04-045	13
D.11-10-003	1, 2
D.08-11-060	3
D.08-04-054	3
D.08-04-039	3

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE

PU Code Section 454.5	13
-----------------------------	----

MISCELLANEOUS

Energy Action Plan	13
